

**No. 24-20485**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

DARAIUS DUBASH; FARAZ HARSINI,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF HOUSTON; HOUSTON DOWNTOWN PARK CORPORATION;  
ROBERT DOUGLAS; VERN WHITWORTH; DISCOVERY GREEN  
CONSERVANCY, FORMERLY KNOWN AS HOUSTON DOWNTOWN PARK  
CONSERVANCY; BARRY MANDEL,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas,  
Houston Division, Civil Action 4:23-cv-03556  
Honorable Andrew S. Hanen Presiding

**BRIEF OF YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION, HAMILTON LINCOLN  
LAW INSTITUTE, AND ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS FOR  
REVERSAL**

---

/s/ Anna St. John

Anna St. John  
Adam E. Schulman  
Hamilton Lincoln Law Institute  
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (917) 327-2392  
Email: [anna.stjohn@hlli.org](mailto:anna.stjohn@hlli.org)  
*Counsel of record*

/s/ Madison Leigh Hahn

Madison Leigh Hahn  
Young America's Foundation  
11480 Commerce Park Dr, STE 600  
Reston, VA 20191  
(800) 872-1776  
[mhahn@yaf.org](mailto:mhahn@yaf.org)  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The government cannot delegate its constitutional duty to protect fundamental rights. ....	8
A. The government alone bears the duty to protect fundamental rights. ....	8
B. Private delegation cannot, as a matter of law, absolve the government of its duty to protect fundamental rights. ....	9
C. The consequences of permitting suppression through private delegation cannot be overstated. ....	11
1. Permitting a private delegatee to exclude whomever they want from a public place is a carte-blanche heckler’s veto. ....	12
2. Some state universities have already attempted to evade First Amendment obligations by outsourcing their constitutional duties. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>DOT v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43, 58 (2015) .....	7, 12
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374, 397 (1995) .....	8
<i>Nat'l Horsemen's Benevolent &amp; Protective Ass'n v. Black</i> , 107 F.4th 415, 423 (2024).....	8, 9
<i>NRA of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175, 201 (2024) .....	9, 10
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) .....	10
<i>University at Buffalo Young Americans for Freedom, et al. v. University at Buffalo Student Association, et al.</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00480, W.D.N.Y. (complaint filed June 1, 2023) (notice of appeal filed Jan. 13, 2025) .....	14
<i>Young Americans for Freedom at the University of Florida v. The University of Florida, et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00250, N.D. Fla. (complaint filed Dec 21, 2018)....	13

### Other Authorities

<i>Hearing Before the United States House of Representatives Committee on the Judiciary: Free Speech on College Campuses</i> , 118 <sup>th</sup> Cong. 2 (2023) (testimony of Connor Ogrydziak, former UB YAF chairman) .....	14
Nick Baker, <i>Transgender Activists Disrupt YAF Screening of Chloe Cole Documentary at University of Utah; Police Shut Down Event</i> , New Guard, Nov.	

2, 2023, <https://yaf.org/news/transgender-activists-disrupt-yaf-screening-of-chloe-cole-documentary-at-university-of-utah-police-shut-down-event/> ..... 11

Randy E. Barnett, *Our Republican Constitution: Securing the Liberty and Sovereignty of We the People* (2016) ..... 7
